
  

 

City and County of Swansea 
 
Notice of Meeting 
 
You are invited to attend a Meeting of the 

 

Poverty Reduction Policy Development Committee 
 

At: 
 

Remotely via Microsoft Teams 
 

On: 
 

Monday, 26 July 2021 

Time: 
 

3.30 pm 

Chair: Councillor Philip Downing 
 

Membership: 
Councillors: C R Doyle, D W Helliwell, P K Jones, L R Jones, E T Kirchner, D Phillips, 
C Richards, K M Roberts and L V Walton 
 
Watch Online:  https://bit.ly/3haRP2U  
 
 

Agenda 
Page No. 

1   Apologies for Absence.  
 
2   Disclosures of Personal and Prejudicial Interests.  

 www.swansea.gov.uk/disclosuresofinterests   
 
3   Minutes. 1 - 3 

 To approve & sign the Minutes of the previous meeting(s) as a correct 
record. 

 

 
4   Swansea Council Tackling Poverty Strategy Revision. 4 - 38 
 
5   Corporate Personal Debt Recovery Policy Development. 39 - 42 
 
6   Work Plan 2021-2022. 43 
 
 

Next Meeting: Monday, 27 September 2021 at 3.30 pm 
 

 
Huw Evans 
Head of Democratic Services  
Monday, 19 July 2021 

Contact: Democratic Services: - 636923 

https://bit.ly/3haRP2U
http://www.swansea.gov.uk/disclosuresofinterests


 
 

 

City and County of Swansea 
 

Minutes of the Poverty Reduction Policy 
Development Committee 

 
Remotely via Microsoft Teams  

Monday, 28 June 2021 at 3.30 pm 

 
Present: Councillor P Downing (Chair) Presided 

 
Councillor(s) Councillor(s) Councillor(s) 
C R Doyle P K Jones E T Kirchner 
K M Roberts L V Walton  
 
Also Present:  
Councillor M Sherwood  
  
Officer(s)  
Aled Gruffydd Lawyer 
Amy Hawkins Interim Head of Adult Services 
Jeremy Parkhouse Democratic Services Officer 
Joanne Portwood Strategy and Policy Officer 
Anthony Richards Poverty and Prevention Strategy and Development 

Manager 
 
Apologies for Absence 
Councillor(s): D Phillips and C Richards 

 

 
4 Disclosures of Personal and Prejudicial Interests. 

 
In accordance with the Code of Conduct adopted by the City and County of 
Swansea, no interests were declared. 
 

5 Minutes. 
 
Resolved that the Minutes of the previous meetings of the Poverty Reduction Policy 
Development Committee were approved as correct records. 
 

6 Promoting Affordable Credit Draft Policy. 
 
Anthony Richards, Poverty and Prevention Strategy and Development Manager 
presented a report which sought to adopt an overall policy which embedded the 
promotion of affordable credit. 
 
It was outlined that a draft of the Promoting Affordable Credit Policy, attached at 
Appendix A, was presented to Corporate Management Team on the 4 November 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Minutes of the Poverty Reduction Policy Development Committee (28.06.2021) 
Cont’d 

 

2020 where it was agreed that the development of the policy could progress to public 
consultation, prior to it progressing and being adopted as policy.   
 
The Draft Promoting Affordable Credit Policy Public Consultation launched on the 26 
April 2021 and ran for a period of four weeks, closing on the 23 May 2021.  The 
consultation was promoted to the members of the Swansea Poverty Partnership 
Forum, Financial Inclusion Steering Group and Swansea Food Poverty Network and 
a list of members of these groups was provided at Appendix B. 
 
The report provided a summary of the consultation findings and it was noted that a 
total of five responses were received, three of which were from third-sector 
organisations.  It was added that all respondents had read the draft policy and a full 
summary of the consultation findings was included at Appendix C. 
 
The Committee discussed the following: - 
 

 The low number of consultation responses received compared to the number of 
organisations contacted; 

 The IIA Screening / Full IIA / report process to follow if the recommendations 
were approved by the Committee and the timescales involved; 

 Asking those organisations that were consulted why they had not responded; 

 The draft report making issues more difficult than they are in reality. 
 
Councillor L V Walton thanked Councillor M Sherwood, the previous Chair of the 
Committee for her work on the draft policy. 
 
Resolved that: - 
 
1) further work be undertaken to scope the implications of the draft policy with Credit 

Unions; 
2) further work be undertaken to explore the barriers to accessing affordable credit 

and identify a range of affordable credit options; 
3) IIA Screening / Full IIA be carried out; 
4) the draft policy report be presented to the Committee prior to being forwarded to 

Cabinet for approval. 
 

7 Work Plan 2021-2022. 
 
The Chair provided the Committee Work Plan report for 2021-2022. 
 
The Committee discussed the following: - 
 

 Green Fairness Policy; 

 Corporate Debt Policy; 

 Working to Prosperity: Tackling Poverty Strategy; 

 Garden Sharing / Community Food Growing Policy; 

 Social Care Financial Guidance; 

 Swansea Poverty Truth Commission; 

 Campaign to Increase Benefits Take-up. 

Page 2



Minutes of the Poverty Reduction Policy Development Committee (28.06.2021) 
Cont’d 

 

 
Resolved that: - 

 
1) The Chair, Vice-Chair and Joanne Portwood, Strategy & Policy Officer meet with 

Martin Nicholls, Director of Place to discuss the Green Fairness Policy and report 
back to Committee in August / September 2021;  

2) The Poverty and Prevention Strategy and Development Manager presents a 
report to the Committee meeting scheduled for 26 July 2021 outlining the 
principles of the Corporate Debt Policy prior to engagement / development of the 
policy; 

3) The current Tackling Poverty Strategy be circulated to the Committee and the 
outline / vision be reported to the Committee for review; 

4) The Chair, Vice-Chair and Joanne Portwood, Strategy & Policy Officer meet with 
Martin Nicholls, Director of Place to discuss progressing Garden Sharing and the 
principles of a Community Food Growing Policy; 

5) A report regarding Social Care Financial Guidance be reported to the Committee; 
6) The Committee be updated on progress regarding the Swansea Poverty Truth 

Commission in autumn 2021; 
7) Jane Storer, Senior Welfare Rights Advisor be requested to present an update on 

the Campaign to Increase Benefits Take-up at the Committee meeting scheduled 
for 26 July 2021, subject to her availability. 

 
 
 
The meeting ended at 4.10 pm 
 
 

Chair 
 

Page 3



 

 
 

Report of the Cabinet Member for Supporting Communities 
 

Poverty Reduction Policy Development Committee – 26 July 2021 
 

Swansea Council Tackling Poverty Strategy Revision 
 

Purpose: To revise the Swansea Council Tackling Poverty 
Strategy 2017 - 2020. 
 

Policy Framework: Swansea Council’s Tackling Poverty Strategy 
Welsh Government’s Financial Inclusion Strategy 
Wellbeing of Future Generations (Wales) Act 
2015 
Socio-Economic Duty 2021 
 

Consultation: Access to Services, Finance, Legal.  
 
Recommendation(s): It is recommended that: 

 
1)  It is recommended that the Poverty Reduction Policy Development 

Committee approve the Swansea Council Tackling Poverty Strategy 
Revision as set out in Section 2 of this report, as a starting point to 
coproduce a final version with our partners and communities. 

 
Report Author: Anthony Richards 

 
Finance Officer: Chris Davies 

 
Legal Officer: Aled Gruffydd 

 
Access to Services Officer: Rhian Millar 

 

 
1. Introduction and Background 
 
1.1 Tackling Poverty – so that every person in Swansea can achieve their 

potential, is one of Swansea Council’s six Corporate Priorities for 2021-
2022. 

 
1.2 Swansea Council’s current Tackling Poverty Strategy – ‘Working towards 

prosperity for all in Swansea 2017-2020’ (See Appendix A), was due for 
review during the 2020/21 financial year.  The Covid-19 pandemic meant 
that resources were reprioritised to the Council’s response to the 

Page 4

Agenda Item 4



 

pandemic.  Subsequently, the planned revision of the strategy was 
delayed. 

 
1.3 Swansea Council’s Tackling Poverty Strategy 2017-2020 sets out its 

commitment to reducing poverty and the impacts that poverty has upon 
its residents. 

 
1.4 This report presents the main headlines of the strategy together with the 

draft priorities for a revised strategy.  This report recommends that this 
will form the basis of a starting position with which to coproduce a revised 
Swansea Council Tackling Poverty Strategy with our partners and 
communities. 

 
2. Swansea Council Tackling Poverty Strategy Revision 
 
2.1 The current strategy establishes an approach in which tackling poverty is 

everybody’s business across the council. 
 
2.2 The current strategy defines poverty as: 

 

 Income below the Minimum Income Standard.  (The Minimum Income 
Standard is based on what the public think people need for an 
acceptable minimum standard of living as researched by the Joseph 
Rowntree Foundation) 

 Inadequate access to necessary services of good quality. 

 Inadequate opportunity or resource to join in with social, cultural, leisure 
and decision making activities. 

 
2.3 The current strategy establishes a Vision for Swansea as follows: 
 
 The Council aspires to achieve a Swansea in which: 

 Income poverty is not a barrier to doing well at school, having a healthy 
and vibrant life, developing skills and qualifications and having a fulfilling 
occupation. 

 Service poverty is tackled through targeting resources where they have 
the most effect, with decision about that made in conjunction with service 
users. 

 Participation is enjoyed by all our residents, who have the opportunity 
and resources to join in with social, cultural and leisure activities and 
decision-making. 

 Residents maximise their income and get the most out of the money that 
they have. 

 Residents avoid paying the ‘poverty premium’, the extra costs people on 
low incomes must pay for essentials such as fuel and transport. 

 Barriers to employment such as transportation and childcare are 
removed. 

 
  2.4 Based on the experience of implementing the strategy since 2017, 

learning from the Covid response and the current social, economic and 
environmental position; it is proposed that the existing ‘everybody’s 

Page 5



 

business’ approach (2.1), definition of poverty (2.2) and vision for 
Swansea (2.3), together with the following draft priorities for the delivery 
of the revised strategy, form the basis for coproduction of the strategy: 

 
1. Enabling strong families and communities. 
2. Improve educational attainment, routes to further education, training or 

employment and opportunities for learning throughout life. 
3. Improve access to affordable and secure homes. 
4. Improve opportunities for participation for all including social, cultural, 

leisure activities and coproduced solutions. 
5. Maximise incomes and reduce costs. 
6. Promote economic growth that is accessible, inclusive and benefits 

everyone. 
7. Support people to improve their employability, find work that pays fairly 

and progress in work. 
8. Reduce health inequalities and improve well-being. 
9. Support people in crisis or risk of crisis / most vulnerable. 

 
3. Recommendations 
 
3.1 It is recommended that the Poverty Reduction Policy Development 

Committee approve the Swansea Council Tackling Poverty Strategy 
Revision as set out in Section 2 of this report, as a starting point to 
coproduce a final version with our partners and communities. 

 
4. Integrated Assessment Implications 
 
4.1 The Council is subject to the public sector duties relating to equality and 

socio-economic inequalities as prescribed by the Equality Act 2010 , the 
Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015 and the Welsh 
Language (Wales) Measure 2011, and must in the exercise of their 
functions, have due regard to the need to: 

 

 Eliminate unlawful discrimination, harassment and victimisation 
and other conduct prohibited by the Acts. 

 Advance equality of opportunity between people who share a 
protected characteristic and those who do not. 

 
[...]
 with social, cultural, leisure and decision 
making activities.  

 

Our vision for Swansea7 
 

The Council aspires to achieve a Swansea in which: 
 

Income poverty is not a barrier to doing well at school, having a healthy and vibrant life, 
developing skills and qualifications and having a fulfilling occupation. 
 
Service poverty is tackled through targeting resources where they have the most effect, with 
decisions about that made in conjunction with service users.  
 
Participation is enjoyed by all our residents, who have the opportunity and resources to join in 
with social, cultural and leisure activities and decision-making.  
 
Residents Maximise their Income and get the most out of the money that they have.   
 
Residents avoid paying the ‘Poverty Premium’, the extra costs people on low incomes must 
pay for essentials such as fuel and transport.  
 
Barriers to Employment such as transport and childcare are removed.  
  
People from Swansea’s most disadvantaged communities are not excluded and Inequalities 
are Reduced between and within communities. 

                                                             
4 www.swansea.gov.uk/povertystrategy - Understanding and Defining Poverty – A Guide for Swansea  
5 ‘Prosperity without Poverty – a framework for action in Wales.’ JRF – November 2016.  
6 In 2017, single people needed to earn at least £17,900 a year before tax to achieve Minimum Income Standard, 
and couples with two children at least £20,400 each. JRF, July 2017 A Minimum Income Standard for the UK in 
2017 , https://www.jrf.org.uk/report/minimum-income-standard-uk-2017  These figures fluctuate annually.  
7 The City and County of Swansea’s Corporate Plan 2017/22  

Page 12

http://www.swansea.gov.uk/povertystrategy
https://www.jrf.org.uk/report/minimum-income-standard-uk-2017


6 
 

3. Strategic context 
 

Sustainable Swansea Programme 
Sustainable Swansea – fit for the future, is the Council’s long-term plan for change.  Financial, 

d
[...]
21 
 

Corporate Personal Debt Recovery Policy Development 
 

Purpose: To adopt a policy which embeds a corporate 
approach to the collection of personal debt. 
 

Policy Framework: Swansea Council’s Tackling Poverty Strategy 
Welsh Government’s Financial Inclusion Strategy 
Wellbeing of Future Generations (Wales) Act 
2015 
Socio-Economic Duty 2021 
LGA 1972 / Financial Regulations / Council 
Constitution 
 

Consultation: Access to Services, Finance, Legal.  
 
Recommendation(s): It is recommended that: 

 
1)  It is recommended that a Poverty Reduction Policy Development 

Committee Working Group be established together with relevant 
service representatives invited to develop of a Corporate Personal 
Debt Recovery Policy. 

 
Report Author: Anthony Richards 
Finance Officer: Paul Cridland 
Legal Officer: Aled Gruffydd 
Access to Services Officer: Rhian Millar 

 

 
1. Introduction 
 
1.1 A Corporate Personal Debt Recovery Policy would set out how Swansea 

Council would work with its customers and partners to collect personal 
debt and what it would do to help those who are in debt. 

 
1.2 Debt could be defined as ‘any amount owed that has not been paid by 

the due date.’ 
 
1.3 The policy could cover all personal debts owed to the Council, which 

includes, but is not limited to: 

Page 39

Agenda Item 5



 

 

 Housing Rents 

 Council Tax 

 Parking Penalty Charge notices 

 Social Care fees 

 Housing Benefit Overpayments 

 Overpaid Council salaries and wages (current and former 
employees) 

 Parking season tickets 

 Housing recharges 

 Berthing charges 

 Fines for littering and dog fouling 

 Other debts owed to the authority  
 
2. Developing a Corporate Personal Debt Recovery Policy 
 
2.1 The Council recognises that a significant proportion of Council services 

are funded through taxes and service charges. If income is not collected 
effectively, then the authority will be unable to properly fund the vital 
services it provides for the citizens of Swansea or it will simply mean 
costs fall to others to pay more to make up the shortfall. 

 
2.2 The Chief Finance Officer (Section 151 Officer) is required under The 

Local Government Act 1972 to ensure proper administration of the 
financial affairs of the Council. One such area of administration relates to 
the collection of income due to the Council. The Chief Finance Officer’s 
responsibility, along with other officers, in the collection of income due to 
the Council is outlined in the Council’s Constitution.  

 
2.3 Swansea Council also recognises that early engagement from those at 

risk of debt or in debt, can prevent debts from escalating, reduce 
indebtedness and increase the ability of citizens to meet their financial 
responsibilities. 

 
2.4 We know that anyone can experience financial difficulties at any time and 

that money problems do not just affect the person in debt.  Families and 
communities thrive when people can afford healthy lives and avoid the 
stress of money worries. 

 
2.5 We want Council policies to reflect this and our customers to know that 

we will help people with money worries to get free and impartial help if 
they want it. 

 
3. Recommendations 
 
3.1 It is recommended that a Poverty Reduction Policy Development 

Committee Working Group be established together with relevant service 
representatives invited to develop a Corporate Personal Debt Recovery 
Policy. 

Page 40



 

 
4. Integrated Assessment Implications 
 
4.1 The Council is subject to the public sector duties relating to equality and 

socio-economic inequalities as prescribed by the Equality Act 2010, the 
Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015 and the Welsh 
Language (Wales) Measure 2011, and must in the exercise of their 
functions, have due regard to the need to: 

 

 Eliminate unlawful discrimination, harassment and victimisation 
and other conduct prohibited by the Acts. 

 Advance equality of opportunity between people who share a 
[...]
rt of the Chair 

 
Poverty Reduction Policy Development Committee – 26 July 2021 

 

Work Plan 2021-2022 
 

Date of 
meeting 

Agenda items and Format 

28/06/21  Promoting Affordable Credit Draft Policy.  (Anthony Richards) 

 Work Plan Discussion 2021-2022 

26/07/21  Tackling Poverty Strategy Revision.  (Anthony Richards) 

 Corporate Personal Debt Recovery Policy.  (Anthony Richards) 

23/08/21  Working Group 

27/09/21  Update on the Campaign to Increase Benefits Take-up (Jane Storer) 

 Green Fairness Policy (Martin Nicholls) 

 Community Food Growing Policy (Martin Nicholls) 

 Garden Sharing (Martin Nicholls) 

25/10/21  Swansea Poverty Truth Commission 

 
 

Topics 

  Corporate Debt Policy 

 Implementation on the Socio-Economic duty & the Community Food Growing 
Policy 

 Garden sharing  

 Social Care Financial Guidance 

 Volunteering Policy 

 Passport to Leisure 

 Working to Prosperity: Tackling Poverty Strategy 

 Period Poverty 

 

Page 43

Agenda Item 6


	Agenda
	3 Minutes.
	4 Swansea Council Tackling Poverty Strategy Revision.
	04 (2 of 2) - Appendix A

	5 Corporate Personal Debt Recovery Policy Development.
	6 Work Plan 2021-2022.



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 

City and County of Swansea 
 

Minutes of the Poverty Reduction Policy 
Development Committee 

 
Remotely via Microsoft Teams  

Monday, 26 July 2021 at 3.30 pm 

 
Present: Councillor P Downing (Chair) Presided 

 
Councillor(s) Councillor(s) Councillor(s) 
C R Doyle P K Jones L R Jones 
D Phillips C Richards K M Roberts 
L V Walton   
 
Officer(s)  
Gareth Borsden Democratic Services Officer 
Amy Hawkins Interim Head of Adult Services 
Anthony Richards Poverty and Prevention Strategy and Development 

Manager 
 
Apologies for Absence 
Councillor(s): D W Helliwell and E T Kirchner 

 

 
8 Disclosures of Personal and Prejudicial Interests. 

 
In accordance with the Code of Conduct adopted by the City and County of 
Swansea, no interests were declared. 
 

9 Minutes. 
 
Resolved that the Minutes of the meeting of the Poverty Reduction Policy 
Development Committee held on 28 June 2021 were approved as correct record. 
 

10 Swansea Council Tackling Poverty Strategy Revision. 
 
Anthony Richards, Poverty and Prevention Strategy and Development Manager 
presented a report which sought to revise and update the Swansea Council Tackling 
Poverty Strategy 2017 - 2020. 
 
He outlined the background and rationale behind the introduction of the original 
strategy and indicated that the revised document outlined was a starting point for 
discussions and consultation through co-production with partners and the public. 
 
He outlined and detailed the current basis for the strategy across the council, 
referred to the three main definitions of poverty outlined in paragraph 2.2 to the 



Minutes of the Poverty Reduction Policy Development Committee (26.07.2021) 
Cont’d 

 

report, and the outlined the six main areas that the new strategy establishes a vision 
for the future. 
 
He referred to the nine areas to be included/added to the new document as outlined 
in paragraph 2.4 to the report. 
 
Members discussed the proposed revised strategy and suggested the additions 
around the following areas: - add higher education and vocational training (2.4.2), 
add paragraph detailing a summary of the main areas of successes/initiatives added 
during the lifetime of the strategy and refer to ideas that have proved less successful, 
in order to give context to the report. 
 
Members also asked questions and raised queries around the structure of the 
authority and cross departmental working on poverty matters and the impact of 
Covid on service provision, to which the Officers responded accordingly. 
 
Officers then referred to the main developments over the years, and indicated that 
the relevant information could be circulated to Members and added to the report as 
suggested. The proposed revised strategy would then come back to this committee 
for discussion following the consultation process in the new year. 
 
Resolved that the Poverty Reduction Policy Development Committee approve the 
Swansea Council Tackling Poverty Strategy Revision as set out in Section 2 of this 
report,(subject to the amendments/additions outlined above) be approved as a 
starting point to coproduce a final version with our partners and communities 

 

 
 

11 Corporate Personal Debt Recovery Policy Development. 
 
Anthony Richards, Poverty and Prevention Strategy and Development Manager 
presented a report which sought to work towards the adoption of a policy which 
embeds a corporate approach to the collection of personal debt. 
 
The report set out some of the types of personal debt that would be covered by any 
new policy, and referred to the issues of debt collection that the authority has to 
undertake legally. 
 
Members discussed the issues around the manner in which the council should be 
applying to collect debts, particularly around the wording of the initial letters, and 
indicated that the giving of advice and options for payment and the non-escalation of 
debt are key issues to be looked at. 
 
The Chair outlined the proposal to hold a series of working groups with relevant 
officers to look into the issue. Members of the committee supported this and 
requested that copies of relevant letters sent to debtors are made avaible for 
discussion at the first meeting. 
 
Resolved that  



Minutes of the Poverty Reduction Policy Development Committee (26.07.2021) 
Cont’d 

 

1) a Poverty Reduction Policy Development Committee Working Group be 
established together with relevant service representatives invited to develop 
of a Corporate Personal Debt Recovery Policy. 

2) the first meeting of the Group be held at 2.30pm on Wednesday 23 August 
2021. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

12 Work Plan 2021-2022. 
 
 
The Chair referred to the committee work plan for 2021-2022, subject to the addition 
of the working group on 23 August as outlined in minute 11 above. 
 
Resolved that the work plan be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 
The meeting ended at 4.36 pm 
 
 

Chair 
 


